Interest cost  310 281 253 239

Included in other comprehensive income:
Actuarial (gain) loss arising from

Demographic assumptions changes 16 21 - -
Financial assumptions changes 286 28 249 26

Experience adjustments (674) (349) (476) (385)

Provision for long-term employee benefits at
end of year 12,607 11,175 10,040 9,072

As at 31 December 2024, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit is 9 years (2023: 10 years) (Separate financial statements: 10 years, 2023:

11 years).

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below.
  (Unit: percent per annum)
 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2024 2023 2024 2023
Discount rate 2.28 - 2.3 2.7 - 2.8 2.3 2.8
Salary increase rate 2.7 y 5.4 2.7 - 5.6 4.9 - 5.4 5.0 - 5.6
Turnover rate 0.0 - 15.0 0.0 - 12.0 0.0 - 7.0 0.0 - 7.0

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 are summarised

below.
  (Unit: Million Baht)

 2024

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (0.80) 0.90 (0.72) 0.81

Salary increase rate 0.80 (0.73) 0.73 (0.66)

 Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease 10%

Turnover rate (0.27) 0.30 (0.22) 0.25

178

31

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 2023

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (0.60) 0.68  (0.51)  0.58

Salary increase rate 0.60 (0.54)  0.52   (0.47)

 Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease 10%

Turnover rate (0.24) 0.27  (0.20)  0.22

21. Provisions

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated

financial statements

and Separate

financial statements

Maintenance

warranties

1 January 2023 14,552

Increase during the year 8,400

Utilised (4,911)

Reversal of provisions (2,091)

31 December 2023 15,950

Increase during the year 7,400

Utilised (3,733)

Reversal of provisions (2,663)

31 December 2024 16,954

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

Consolidated financial statements and

Separate financial statements

 2024 2023

Current  12,967 11,053

Non-current  3,987 4,897

  16,954 15,950

Maintenance warranties

The Company recognised a provision for expected warranty claims on medical equipment

sold during the last two years, based on frequency of maintenance for each type of medical

equipment. The Company expects most of these costs to be incurred in the next financial

year and all to have been incurred within two years of the reporting date.

179
2024 Form 56-1 One Report

Business Alignment Public Company Limited

22. Share premium

 Pursuant to Section 51 of the Public Limited Company Act B.E. 2535, in case the Company

intends to offer share for sale at a price higher than the registered par value, the Company is